out the same being first approved by the governor; provided, further, that all accounts shall require the approval of the governor before presentation for payment.

SECTION 2. It shall be the duty of the said board of Duty of board managers to securely keep and safely return to the State of Wisconsin all articles that may be purchased or procured by said board and taken from the state for such exhibition, to be deposited in such departments of the state capitol or other public buildings as the legislature of 1877, may direct. The superintendent of public property shall receive, receipt for and safely keep all articles so returned subject to the disposition of the said legislature of 1877.

Section 3. The said board of centennial managers Report of shall make a detailed report to the legislature of 1877, of all expenditures incurred under the provisions of this act, and file all accounts, vouchers, records and papers connected with their management, as soon after the 10th day of November, 1876, as possible in the office of the secretary of state. Said board of centennial managers shall also report to the legislature of 1877, a full and complete list of the articles taken or exhibited at the said exposition from Wisconsin, and returned to the state as in this act provided.

Section 4. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 3, 1876.

CHAPTER 84.

[Published March 4, 1876.]

AN ACT to fix the time of holding the several terms of the circuit court in the Fourth judicial circuit.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Except as in this act hereinafter pro- Time of holdvided, the general terms of the circuit court for the ing terms, Fourth judicial circuit, shall hereafter be held as follows: In the county of Sheboygan, on the first Monday of October, and on the first Monday of April, of each year. In the county of Kewaunee, on the third Monday of October, and on the fourth Monday of

April of each year. In the county of Fond du Lac, on the second Monday of November, on the first Monday of March, and on the fourth Monday of June of each year. In the county of Calumet, on the second Monday of December, and on the third Monday of May of each year. In the county of Manitowoc, on the second Monday of January, and on the first Monday of June, of each year, and in the county of Fond du Lac, a special term for the whole circuit, on the second Monday of February, in each year.

Special terms.

Section 2 Every regular term of said circuit court in the counties of Fond du Lac and Sheboygan, and said special term in Fond du Lac county, shall be a special term for the whole of said circuit, and all actions, motions, proceedings, or other business now pending or which may hereafter arise in any county in said circuit, and not requiring a jury, may be heard, tried, and determined or otherwise acted upon or disposed of at any of said special terms in the same manner and with the same force and effect as if the same were heard, tried, and determined or otherwise acted upon or disposed of in the county wherein the same are now pending or may hereafter arise; and where any causes or matters are pending in other counties than that in which the special term is held, the clerk of the court where such special term is held, shall certify the orders, judgments, and other papers to the clerk of the court of the county in which said causes or matters are pending; and the said papers shall be filed and entered by such clerk in the same manner as if the said cause or matter had been heard or determined by the circuit court at a term thereof held in that county.

Special terms for Kewaunee county. Section 3. Every regular term of said circuit court, in the county of Manitowoc shall be a special term for the county of Kewaunee, but for no other county in said circuit, and all actions, motions and proceedings, or other business now pending or which may hereafter arise in said county of Kewaunee, and not requiring a jury, may be heard tried and determined, or otherwise acted upon or disposed of, at said terms in Manitowoc county, in the same manner, and with the same force and effect as if the same were heard, tried and determined or otherwise acted upon or disposed of in the said county of Kewaunee, and the clerk of the court of the county of Manitowoc shall certify the orders, judgments and other papers, to the clerk of the court of the county of Kewaunee, and the

said papers shall be filed, and the orders, judgments and proceedings entered by such clerk in the same manner as if the said cause or matter had been heard or determined by the circuit court at a term thereof held in said Kewaunee county.

Section 4. For the purposes of the hearing or trial Clerk of court of any cause or matter in any other county than that to transmit pain which the same is pending, the clerk of the circuit court shall, at the request of either of the attorneys in said cause or matter, transmit all the papers on file in said cause or matter, to the place of trial or hearing, under his official certificate certifying the same to be all the original files and papers in such action, cause or matter, on file in his office; such papers or files shall be by such clerk enclosed in an envelope sealed by him, and directed to the clerk of the circuit court of the county where such term is to be, or is being held, and the same may be transmitted by mail or by the hand of either of the attorneys in such cause, action or matter; provided, that before any clerk shall be obliged to transmit any such papers, files or orders, all necessary postage shall be paid by the party applying therefor; and provided further, that no clerk shall be required to certify back any papers, files or orders, to any county where the same were originally pending, unless his fees in such case or matter are paid.

SECTION 5. There shall no term of the circuit court Terms in Fond be held in the county of Fond du Lac on the first du Lac county. Monday of March, 1876, nor on the fourth Monday of June, 1876, nor in the county of Kewaunee on the fourth Monday of April, 1876. But nothing in this act contained shall affect the existing law, authorizing the holding of the term of the circuit court in Fond du Lac county, on the fourth Monday of April, 1876, nor the special term of said court at Fond du Lac on the first Monday of July, 1876, but

the said terms shall be held as now provided by law. Section 6. All writs, services, processes, proceedings and recognizances, heretofore issued, commenced, made, and entered into in or from said courts of said counties respectively, or any or either of them, and all proceedings pending therein, or returnable thereto, whether by recognizance or otherwise, shall be held and taken as returnable at the times mentioned in this act for holding the said courts respectively (in the said courts respectively), in the said several counties respectively.

Repealed.

Section 7. Chapter one hundred and twenty-seven of the general laws of 1871, and all acts and parts of acts, so far as they contravene or conflict with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

Section 8. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its pa-sage and publication.

Approved March 3, 1876.

CHAPTER 85.

[Published March 7, 1876.]

AN ACT to appropriate to the Dodge County Agricultural Society a sum of money therein named.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senute and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation.

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated, out of the general fund, to the Dodge County Agricultural Society, the sum of one hundred dollars, for the year 1874, on proper evidence being shown to the secretary of state that they have complied with the law in such cases, with the exception of filing their report in due time.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 3, 1876.

CHAPTER 86.

[Published March 7, 1876.]

AN ACT to appropriate to the Wisconsin State Agricultural Society a sum of money therein named.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation.

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated to the Wisconsin State Agricultural Society, out of any money in the general fund, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of two thousand dollars, for the promotion and advancement of the agricultural and other industrial interests of the state.